or sums as the common council may deem proper for extraordinary expenses of said city, and may include in the estimate of expenses for the city government a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars in any one year for such extraordinary expenses, and levy a tax therefor and collect the same as other taxes are collected for expenses of said city government.

SEC. 7. That the city of Minneapolis be and is hereby authorized to use and appropriate the bonds of said city to the amount of one thousand dollars, the issue of which are Authorized to provided for in an act entitled "an act to authorize the for what. city of Minneapolis to issue bonds for the construction of water works," approved February twelfth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, to aid in the construction of a road or roads from said city of Minneapolis to Hutchinson, in the county of McLeod, such aid to be given in such manner as the common council of said city of Minpeapolis may direct.

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take SEC. 8. and after its passage.

effect.

Approved March 4, 1868.

CHAPTER XLI.

An Act to amend the charter of the city of Redwing.

March 4, 1868.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section 2, Chapter 4, Session Laws of 1864. Punishment for fines and penalties imposed.

2. When set to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

SECTION 1. That section number two, of chapter four, of an act to amend an act entitled an act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of Redwing, approved March third, eighteen hundred and sixty-four,

be amended by adding to the end of said section the following, to stand as the thirty-eight subdivision of said section :

Thirty-eighth-The city council of said city may provide by ordinance that any one convicted of an offense before any justice of the peace of said city, subjecting such offender to imprisonment under the charter and ordinances of said city, may be kept at hard labor in any work-house established by said city for that purpose, or in case of a male offender, may be kept at hard labor during his term of imprisonment, in such work-house or upon the public streets and improvements of said city, or both, and may also provide by ordinance, that any one convicted of an offense before any such justice as aforesaid, and committed upon non-payment of a fine imposed, may be kept at hard labor in any work-house of said city as aforesaid, or in case of a male offender, may be kept at hard labor either in such work-house, or upon the public streets, and improvements or both, until such person shall work out the amount of such fine, at such rate of compensation as said city council may prescribe, for a time not exceeding the term of such commitment, and the city council shall have full power to establish by ordinance, all needful regulations for the security of such prisoners thus employed, and to prevent escape and ensure proper discipline, and shall have power to establish a suitable work-house in said city for the purposes aforesaid, under such regulations as the said city council may provide. Provided, That the city council aforesaid, shall be and is hereby authorized to use the jail of Goodhue county as the work-house of the city of Redwing provided for in this act, the prisoners of the city, to be as at present in the custody of the sheriff of Goodhue county, except when employed upon the public streets and improvements of said city.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force when act to take from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1868.

Punishment for tines imposed.